UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 0:18-cv-61991-BB

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, and CARL RUDERMAN,

Defendants, and

1 WEST CAPITAL LLC, BRIGHT SMILE FINANCING, LLC, BRR BLOCK INC., DIGI SOUTH LLC, GANADOR ENTERPRISES, LLC, MEDIA PAY LLC PAY NOW DIRECT LLC, and RUDERMAN FAMILY TRUST,

Relief Defendants.

RECEIVER'S NOTICE OF FILING AMENDED SCHEDULE OF CLAIMS

Jon A. Sale, not individually, but solely in his capacity as the Court-appointed receiver ("Receiver") for Bright Smile Financing, LLC ("Bright Smile"); BRR Block Inc. ("BRR Block"); Digi South LLC ("Digi South"); Ganador Enterprises, LLC ("Ganador"); Media Pay LLC ("Media Pay"); Pay Now Direct LLC ("Pay Now"); the Ruderman Family Trust; and the Bright Smile Trust (collectively, the "Receivership Entities"), respectfully files the attached Amended Exhibit A to his Motion for Approval of Recommendations Concerning Claims [D.E. 271; 271-1]. This is an Amended Schedule of Claims, which corrects a typographical error in Claimant No. 5's Approved Amount in column 4 of Exhibit A and, therefore, also reflects a minor change to the Pro Rata

Percentages in column 5 of Exhibit A [D.E. 257-1]. The corrections do not change the Proposed

First Distribution Amounts reflected in column 6 of Exhibit A, as originally requested by the

Receiver, which were based on Claimant No. 5's correct Approved Amount. A copy of the

Amended Exhibit A is being served today on all Claimants, along with a copy of the Court's Order

Approving Objection Procedure [D.E. 258].

Dated: June 4, 2020.

NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND CASSEL

Attorneys for Receiver

One Biscayne Tower, 21st Floor

2 S. Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: 305.373.9400

Facsimile: 305.995.6449

s/Daniel S. Newman By:

Daniel S. Newman

Florida Bar No. 0962767

Gary Freedman

Florida Bar No. 727260

Christopher Cavallo

Florida Bar No. 0092305

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 4, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the

Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF. I also certify that the foregoing is being served this day on all

counsel of record identified on the attached Service List in the manner specified, either via

transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF or in some other authorized

manner for those counsel who are not authorized to receive electronically Notices of Electronic

Filing.

s/Daniel S. Newman

Daniel Newman

-2-

SERVICE LIST

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	MARCUS NEIMAN & RASHBAUM LLP
Miami Regional Office	2 South Biscayne Boulevard
801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1800	Suite 1750
Miami, Florida 33131	Miami, Florida 33131
Robert K. Levenson	Jeff Marcus
Chris Martin	jmarcus@mnrlawfirm.com
Senior Trial Counsel	Telephone: 305.400.4262
levensonr@sec.gov	Attorneys for Defendant Carl Ruderman
martinc@sec.gov	
Telephone: 305.982.6300	
Facsimile: 305.536.4154	
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	
333 S.E. 2nd Ave., Suite 4400	
Miami, FL 33131	
Paul J. Keenan Jr.	
keenanp@gtlaw.com	
Telephone: 305.579.0500	
Attorneys for Defendant 1 Global Capital, LLC and	
Relief Defendant 1 West Capital, LLC	
*	

AMENDED EXHIBIT A – Schedule of Claims

Column 1	Column 2		Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 6
Claimant No.	Claim No.	Cl	aimed Amount	Approved Amounts	Pro Rata Percentage	D	Proposed First istribution Amount
1	1-1	\$	31,719,330.36	\$ 31,719,330.36	99.704 %	\$	5,483,707.76
2	2-1	\$	650.00	\$ 650.00	00.002 %	\$	112.37
3	3-1	\$	6,163.90	\$ 6,163.90	00.019 %	\$	1,065.63
4	4-1	\$	3, 281.85	\$ 3,281.85	00.010 %	\$	567.37
5	5-1	\$	8,689.20	\$ 8,689.20	00.027 %	\$	1,502.21
6	6-1	\$	7,666.80	\$ 7,666.80	00.024 %	\$	1,325.45
7	7-1	\$	50,790.40	\$ 50,790.40	00.160 %	\$	8,780.76
7	7-2	\$	1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	00.006 %	\$	311.19
7	7-3	\$	15,196.80	\$ 15,196.80	00.048 %	\$	2,627.26
ТОТ	ALS	\$	31,813,569.31	\$ 31,813,569.31	<u>100 %</u>	\$	5,500,000.00